Public Document Pack

ENFIELD

Council

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD Contact: Jane Creer

Board Secretary
Thursday, 27 September 2018 at 6.30 pm Direct : 020-8379-4093
Community House, 311 Fore Street, Tel: 020-8379-1000
Edmonton, N9 OPZ Ext: 4093
Room 3 E-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk

Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk

Please note meeting time and venue
MEMBERSHIP

Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care — Councillor Alev Cazimoglu (Chair)
Leader of the Council — Councillor Nesil Caliskan

Cabinet Member for Public Health — Councillor Yasemin Brett

Cabinet Member for Children’s Services — Councillor Achilleas Georgiou
Chair of the Local Clinical Commissioning Group — Dr Mo Abedi (Vice Chair)
Healthwatch Representative — Parin Bahl

Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Chief Officer — John Wardell

NHS England Representative — Dr Helene Brown

Director of Public Health — Stuart Lines

Director of Adult Social Care — Bindi Nagra

Executive Director of Children’s Services — Tony Theodoulou

Voluntary Sector Representatives: Vivien Giladi, Litsa Worrall (Deputy)
Enfield Voluntary Action — Jo Ikhelef

Non-Voting Members
Royal Free London NHS Foundation Trust — Natalie Forrest
North Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust — Maria Kane
Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust — Andrew Wright
Enfield Youth Parliament — 2 x representatives
AGENDA - PART 1
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

Members are asked to declare any pecuniary, other pecuniary or non-
pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda.

3.  PROGRESS UPDATE ON JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY
(JHWS) (6:30 - 7:00PM) (Pages 1 - 12)

To receive the discussion paper and presentation by Harriet Potemkin
(Strategy and Policy Hub Manager).


mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/

CYCLE ENFIELD - PRESENTATION AND PROGRESS (7:00 - 7:15PM)

To receive a presentation from Glenn Stewart (Assistant Director, Public
Health, LB Enfield) and Richard Eason (Cycle Enfield Programme Director).

HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PARTNERSHIP (HIP) UPDATE (7:15 - 7:25PM)

To receive an update on development, issues and challenges from Glenn
Stewart (Assistant Director, Public Health, LB Enfield).

NORTH CENTRAL LONDON (NCL) STRATEGY FOR GENERAL
PRACTICE (7:25 - 7:35PM) (Pages 13 - 50)

To receive a presentation by Dr Chitra Sankaran (GP) regarding consultation
on the draft strategy. Please find a covering letter and slides attached.

REPORTS FOR INFORMATION

The following reports are for information only.

7.

10.

11.

12.

ANNUAL PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT (7:35 - 7:40PM) (Pages 51 - 58)

To receive this year’s annual public health report of the Director of Public
Health for 2017/18.

The full report is available online:

https://new.enfield.gov.uk/healthandwellbeing/jsna/annual-public-health-
reports/annual-public-health-report-201718/

VOLUNTARY SECTOR REPRESENTATIVE APPOINTMENT / SELECTION
PROCESS (7:40 - 7:45PM)

To receive an update from Niki Nicolaou (Voluntary Sector Manager, LB
Enfield).

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JULY 2018 (Pages 59 - 66)

To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2018.
INFORMATION BULLETIN (Pages 67 - 68)

NORTH CENTRAL LONDON (NCL) SUSTAINABILITY  AND
;’;ANSFORMATION PARTNERSHIP (STP) NEWSLETTER (Pages 69 -
The latest newsletter is attached for information.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FORWARD PLAN (Pages 79 - 104)

The current version of the Forward Plan is attached.


https://new.enfield.gov.uk/healthandwellbeing/jsna/annual-public-health-reports/annual-public-health-report-201718/
https://new.enfield.gov.uk/healthandwellbeing/jsna/annual-public-health-reports/annual-public-health-report-201718/

13.

14.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Members are asked to note the dates of meetings of the Health and
Wellbeing Board:

e Wednesday 31 October 2018 — additional Development Session if
required

e Thursday 6 December 2018
— 4:30pm Development Session & 6:30pm HWB Board

e Wednesday 16 January 2019 — additional Development Session if
required

e Wednesday 20 March 2019
— 4:30pm Development Session & 6:30pm HWB Board

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local

Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).

There is no part 2 agenda.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 3

Proposal for a new Enfield Joint Health and Wellbeing
Strategy 2019 onwards

Discussion paper for Health and Wellbeing Board
September 2019

Report of: Stuart Lines, Director of Public Health, LB Enfield

Report author: Harriet Potemkin, Strategy and Policy Hub manager, LB Enfield
Introduction

This paper sets out a proposal for a new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy which will
tackle health inequality through a preventative approach which is clear, simple and
evidence-based. The proposed new strategy will be centred on behaviour change, with a
focus on tackling inequality in the opportunities people in Enfield have to make choices
which have a positive impact on their health.

The Board is asked to provide feedback on the proposal and agree for the Council’s
coordinating officers to develop and launch a public consultation on the approach set out in
the paper.

Context

Local authorities and clinical commissioning groups (CCGs) have equal and joint duties
under the Health and Social Care Act 2012 to prepare a Health and Wellbeing Strategy,
through their Health and Wellbeing Board. The purpose is to set out how the local system
will work together to improve the health and wellbeing of the local community and reduce
health inequalities for all ages.

The existing Enfield Joint Health and Wel
[...]
 than the national average.

Priority Outcome measures where we are below
national, and/or have worsened since
2014

Ensuring the best start in life ¢ School readiness (reception year)

¢ Breastfeeding initiation

e Smoking at time of delivery

¢ Hospital admissions caused by
unintentional and deliberate injuries
in children

¢ Children’s oral health (dental decay)
¢ Chlamydia detection rate

Enabling people to be safe, independent | e Diabetes prevalence

and well and delivering high quality health | « Cancer screening coverage

and care services ¢ Childhood immunisation (MMR) uptake
¢ Flu vaccination uptake (65+)

¢ HIV late diagnosis

e Learning Disability Health Check

Creating stronger, healthier communities e Violent Crime

e First-time offenders

¢ Statutory homelessness — households in
temporary accommodation

Promoting healthy lifestyles and making | ¢ Overweight and obesity
healthy choices e Inactive adults

The Board was asked what we could do collectively that would make the biggest impact over
the next five years. Board members made the following observations:

e We should be ambitious and outcome-driven.
e We need to focus on prevention and on tackling inequality.



Page 3

¢ \We need to adopt a Health in All Polices (HiAP) approach.
We could consider place-based approaches - by focusing on areas within Enfield
with specific identified need.
e Making Every Contact Count and Social Prescribing are approaches all partners
could commit to and could make a real impact.
¢ We need to work with the community and actively engage with them.
We need to have a positive narrative. “Do something good” is better than saying
“stop something bad.” The strategy needs to be driven by the need to achieve large-
scale behaviour change.
We need to promote healthy habits by making the healthy choice the easy choice.
o Health road shows have been well-received by communities and are an inclusive
platform for disseminating health related messages.
e Taking a life course approach works well, with a continuing focus on the best start in
life (BSIL) — e.g. a focus on maternal smoking.
o We need to ‘sweat our assets’ better. Assets include:
o our power as commissioners — with contracts being an opportunity to make
policy changes
o ourselves as leaders of the health system
o our staff and office spaces — staff as potential examples of and drivers for
positive change and our ability as employers to facilitate healthy behaviours
e.g. smoke-free work places, healthy food choices in staff canteen
o community spaces such as schools, libraries, cycle ways, communal areas in
housing blocks where we can facilitate healthy environments
o people in our community, including parents and carers at the school gate,
parents and carers who are members of consultation forums e.g. Parents
Engagement Panels (PEP); Health Champions; Over 50s Forum; Faith
groups; and voluntary organisations
o other parts of the Council, such as housing, transport or licensing teams, and
other organisations, which have the potential to help us promote and facilitate
healthy behaviour, including housing providers, the Fire Service, Police
Service, and local businesses such as supermarkets and eateries.

A new strategy centred on behaviour change: 3-4-50

A simple, understandable and memorable message can help the Board make a tangible
impact. A strategy centred on behaviour change, which focuses on a small number of
behaviours which we know have the biggest impact on health outcomes, helps us to develop
a simple narrative. A strategy focused on behaviour change allows us to tackle inequality in
the opportunities people in Enfield have to make choices which have a positive impact on
their health.

What is 3-4-507?

The 3-4-50 concept was originally developed by the Oxford Health Alliance, a partnership
between Oxford University and Novo Nordisk A/S, under the original banner of 3FOURS50 in
response to global concerns Long Term Conditions (LTC). In 2016, The Vermont
Department of H
[...]
 Enfield

Centred around the 3-4-50 framework, a proposed vision for a new strategy is to make the
healthy choice the first choice for everyone in Enfield. To make change happen, we
need to make healthy behaviours easier than unhealthy behaviours. To do this, we need to
be ambitious about making policy change collectively, as a partnership. Importantly, we need
to think about the opportunities to do this with our most deprived communities, including
groups who currently experience far worse health outcomes than others. This is where the
second part of the proposed vision comes in, to make the healthy choice the easy choice for
everyone in Enfield. Currently income, ethnicity, gender, having a disability or where
someone lives are hugely significant in determining health outcomes. Our strategy can be
ambitious about working together, with our communities, to find ways to shift this.

‘ Questions for Board:




Page 6

Is this the right vision? Do we talk about the healthy choice being the ‘easy choice’, or the
first choice’? Does this capture what we want to achieve?

Priority 1: Being smoke-free

What do we know about this behaviour in Enfield?

Smoking is the leading cause of preventable illness and premature death in England,
accounting for 21% of deaths in men and 13% of deaths in women aged over 35 in 2014. It
is also the biggest cause of health inequalities accounting for approximately half of the
difference in life-expectancy between the richest and poorest groups®. In 2014/15 there
were approximately 1.7 million hospital admissions by those aged 35+ for smoking related
illnesses®. It is estimated that smoking cost the NHS £2.6 billion in 2015°. HM Treasury
estimates that the total cost to the economy in England is £12.9 billion per year’.

Between 2012 and 2016, smoking prevalence fell in Enfield from 19.3% to 13.1% of the 18+
population, making smoking prevalence in Enfield the 10" lowest rate of the 32 London
boroughs. In 2017, it rose slightly to 14.9%. Al
[...]
ntent/uploads/2018/07/HHASC444-APHR-2018_22-Immunisation.pdf
https://new.enfield.gov.uk/healthandwellbeing/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/HHASC444-APHR-2018_22-Immunisation.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59 Agenda Item 9

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 26.7.2018

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MEMBERSHIP

PRESENT

ABSENT

OFFICERS:

Also Attending:

12

HELD ON THURSDAY, 26 JULY 2018

Clir Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health & Social
Care),ClIr Yasemin Brett (Cabinet Member for Public Health),
Mo Abedi (Enfield CCG Chair and Vice Chair of the HWB),
Parin Bahl (Chair of Enfield Health Watch), John Wardell CCG
Chief Operating Officer), Bindi Nagra (Director of Adult Social
Care), Stuart Lines (Director of Public Health), Natalie Forrest
(Chief Executive, Chase Farm Hospital, Royal Free Group),
Vivien Giladi (Voluntary Sector), Litsa Worrall (Voluntary
Sector), Jo Ikhelef (CEO of Enfield Voluntary Action) and Josh
Salih (Enfield Youth Parliament)

Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), lan Davis (Chief
Executive), Achilleas Georgiou (Cabinet Member for
Children’s Services), Dr Helene Brown (NHS England
Representative), Tony Theodoulou (Executive Director of
Children's Services), Maria Kane (Chief Executive North
Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust) and Andrew Wright
(Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust)

Dr Glenn Stewart (Assistant Director, Public Health), Jill
Bayley (Principal Lawyer - Safeguarding), Paul Sutton
(Assistant Director, People's Services) and Tarig Soomauroo
(Secretary)

9 observers

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES

Councillor Cazimoglu (Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies
for absence were received from lan Davis (Chief Executive), Dr Helene
Brown, Councillor Georgiou, Tony Theodoulou, Maria Kane and Councillor

Caliskan (Leader).

The Chair suggested to the board to hold the next meeting at a different
venue (Outside Enfield Town) to aid public awareness of the Board.

The Board AGREED this would be a good idea.

13

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS



Page 60

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 26.7.2018

There were no declarations of interest registered in respect of any items on
the agenda.

14

NORTH MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS TRUST (NMUH) CASE
FOR CHANGE

RECEIVED a presentation by Richard Gourlay, Director of Strategic
Development, NMUH.

NOTED
Richard Gourlay introduced the report, highlighting the following:

North Middlesex University Hospital (NMUH) primarily looking at how to
provide a sustainable service

NMUH trying to digitalise pathways and make decisions in closer
collaboration

Provide essential care for a needy population

It was highlighted that the current pressure on the A&E department is
significant

Issues raised were Retention and Recruitment regarding staff,
improving the culture in the workforce and implementing Governance
Arrangements

It was noted that arrangements will be drafted in August 2018 and
engagements with stakeholders to commence in September 2018.

IN RESPONSE comments and questions were received, including:

1. The Chair raised issues regarding Public Transport to and from

hospitals, and if anything is being done in connection with this?

Richard Gourlay advised that he has a specialist team (Estates team)
working on this issue and that NMUH representatives sit on that group.

. Congratulations were passed onto the North Middlesex on how well

they did during the Winter crisis. A question was asked regarding the
amount of deficit the Royal Free have?

It was advised that the deficit at the start was 29 Million and is
projected to be 18 Million (end of the year), it was also highlighted that
integration within the organisations (NMUH & RFL) will improve current
deficits.



3.

Page 61
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 26.7.2018

A question was asked for better clarification on the managerial
structure with a Royal Free London (RLF) integration.

Similar management structure as Barnet Royal Free. Royal free to b
[...]
tant Director of Public Health

NOTED
Dr Glenn Stewart introduced the report, highlighting the following:
e Report encourages their organisations to responds to the Healthy
Weight Strategy consultation and consider what actions to take
e Support Enfield Councils efforts to participate in School Superzones
pilot project that target unhealthy food and drink sales, advertisements,
alcohol, smoking, gambling, air quality and physical inactivity
e Obesity still a priority for the Health and Wellbeing Board for 2017 -
2019

20
KEY MESSAGES FROM THE JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT
(JSNA)

RECIEVED the presentation on the Key Messages from the Joint Strategic
Needs Assessment (JSNA) sent to follow.

NOTED

e Population Structures in Enfield;

e 331,395 people in Enfield, 5" largest population in Enfield, Larger
proportion of 0-19-year olds compared to London/England average and
Enfield population to increase to 354,300 by 2023

e Deprivation;

Highest deprivation in East of Enfield, 22% of Enfield children (around
19,00) lives in poverty (Tenth highest in Enfield

Ethnicity is ethnically diverse borough

Life expectancy in Enfield is 80.1 years (Male) and 84.5 years (Female)
There are still wide inequalities in health outcomes in the Borough
Obesity also a serious issue in the Borough.

21
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE



Page 65

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 26.7.2018

RECEIVED the report of Tony Theodoulou (Executive Director of People’s
Services) sent to follow.

NOTED
e The amended Terms of Reference were agreed at full Council on the
19" July 2018
e Key amendments include;
e The frequency of Board meetings and Development Sessions
e Revised structure and Governance Arrangements

22
VOLUNTARY REPRESENTATION AT THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING
BOARD

RECEIVED the report of Dr Glenn Stewart, Assistant Director of Public
Health, sent to follow

NOTED
Dr Glenn Stewart introduced the report, highlighting the following:

e The current Terms of Reference include provision for the election of a
representative from the Third Sector for a term of office of 3 years. The
current representatives have been on the Board since 2013.

e The revised terms of reference state that there will be one
representative from Enfield Voluntary Action (EVA) and another elected
representative.

e There is therefore a need to hold a formal, open, transparent and
democratic election to secure voluntary sector representation to assist
the HWB in fulfilling its health leadership role for the borough.

e Democratic Services have confirmed that the current voluntary sector
representatives will remain in place until new voluntary sector
representatives have been elected (or re-elected).

PROPOSAL
1. To achieve the above, it is anticipated that engagement with the VCS
will start immediately with a view to holding elections in September with
the result reported to the HWB on 27th September 2018.

The Board considered that the proposal was satisfactory
IN RESPONSE comments and questions were received, including:
1. An ECS representatives’ term of office is three years, with new
representatives to be in place by 27" September 2018.

2. It was advised to include as many people as we can to have the best
Health and Social Care experience.



Page 66
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 26.7.2018

23

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FORWARD PLAN
RECEIVED the report of Stuart Lines, Director of Public Health
NOTED the proposed forward plan.

AGREED

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board agreed the proposed forward
plan.

24
INFORMATION BULLETIN

NOTED the Information Bulletin items.

25
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 APRIL 2018

AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2018.

26
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

NOTED the dates of future meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board and
dates of future development sessions.



Page 67 Agenda Item 10

(§NHealthy

move more eat well drink less stop smoking

Health and Wellbeing Board Information Bulletin

GP extended access ser
[...]
d Networks)

e North Middlesex Hospital & winter pressures

e  Preventing ill health across NCL (STP Prevention plan) including action on:

e Falls

€01 abed



CVD (HT & AF work)

Alcohol & Smoking CQUIN in Enfield

Urgent & Emergency Care (STP)

Care Closer to Home (STP)

Developments in Primary Care including use of Pharmacy to improve Health & General Practice development in Enfield
Progress in delivery of VAWG strategy. September will be 12 months since it last came to HWB
Improving life for people with Long Term Conditions, including work on self-care, diabetes management
Integration of health and care — perhaps an Extra Dev Session in October?

What is our ambition for integration in Enfield?

What are new models of care that could work here?

Healthy Weight Action Plan — building on the obesity pathway work at March Dev Session and sugar smart
Place design and health — what are the opportunities for Enfield

Chase Farm

Meridian Water

Healthy street

FGM

Community Pharmacies

LTC's

Poverty

Seroius Youth Violence

FGM/VAWG

Imms and screening

LSP intergration

Social Prescribing

Working with VCS

0T abed



	Agenda
	3 PROGRESS UPDATE ON JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY (JHWS)  (6:30 - 7:00PM)
	6 NORTH CENTRAL LONDON (NCL) STRATEGY FOR GENERAL PRACTICE  (7:25 - 7:35PM)
	NCL Slides

	7 ANNUAL PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT  (7:35 - 7:40PM)
	APHR 2018 Extract

	9 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JULY 2018
	10 INFORMATION BULLETIN
	11 NORTH CENTRAL LONDON (NCL) SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PARTNERSHIP (STP) NEWSLETTER
	12 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FORWARD PLAN
	HWB Forward Plan 27.09.18.  Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 27.9.2018

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
HELD ON THURSDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2018

MEMBERSHIP

PRESENT Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care),
Yasemin Brett, Mo Abedi (Enfield Clinical Commissioning
Group Medical Director), Parin Bahl (Chair of Enfield Health
Watch), John Wardell (Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
Chief Officer), Stuart Lines (Director of Public Health), Vivien
Giladi (Voluntary Sector) and Bindi Nagra (Director of Adult
Social Care)

ABSENT Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Achilleas Georgiou, Dr
Helene Brown (NHS England Representative), Tony
Theodoulou (Executive Director of Children's Services),
Natalie Forrest (Chief Executive, Chase Farm Hospital, Royal
Free Group), Maria Kane (Chief Executive North Middlesex
University Hospital NHS Trust) and Andrew Wright (Barnet,
Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust)

OFFICERS: Clara Seery (Assistant Director - Education, Schools and
Children's Services), Dr Glenn Stewart (Assistant Director,
Public Health), Harriet Potemkin (Strategy, Partnerships,
Engagement & Consultation), Richard Eason (Cycle Enfield
Consultation Manager) and Jayne Middleton-Albooye (Head
of Legal Services) Jane Creer (Secretary)

Also Attending: 2 observers

1
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES

Councillor Alev Cazimoglu (Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Caliskan and Georgiou,
Dr Helene Brown, Andrew Wright, Maria Kane (represented by Richard
Gourlay, Director of Strategic Development, NMUH), and Tony Theodoulou
(represented by Clara Seery, Assistant Director, Education, LBE).

2
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest registered in respect of any items on
the agenda.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 27.9.2018

3
PROGRESS UPDATE ON JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY
(JHWS)

RECEIVED a discussion paper and a slide presentation from Harriet Potemkin
(Strategy and Policy Hub Manager, LBE).

NOTED

Harriet Potemkin’s presentation highlighted:

e The themes and approaches had been discussed at the development
session in July.

e The new strategy centred on behaviour change, focussing on a small
number of behaviours known to have the biggest impact on health outcomes,
and followed the 3-4-50 concept. This approach was supported by evidence in
Enfield, and would also tackle health inequality.

e There was also expected to be a positive impact on mental health as it was
closely connected to physical health.

e The vision was to make the healthy choice the first choice, with the focus
on the three behaviours: being smoke-free; having a healthy diet; and being
active.

e Members were asked to consider the suggested strategic priorities in
advance of a public consultation.

IN RESPONSE comments and questions were received, including:

1. Members were happy that the development session discussions had been
successfully captured in the proposals.

2. Delivery of the plan was to be the responsibility of the Board.

3. Adopting the Health in All Policies (HIAP) approach was important, within

members’ organisations and in their commissioning decisions.

4. There had been some improvements in some outcome measures shown
as ‘below national and/or have worsened since 2014’, particularly the
Learning Disability Health Check where the CCG was now one of the top
performers nationally, and the table should be corrected.

5. There should be a clear summary page of priorities and actions, and the
emphasis should be about the people and communities of Enfield and their
empowerment. Messaging should be targeted and direct. A simple
narrative was good for communication. The strategy should be simple,
deliverable and measurable.

6. The current strategy ends in March 2019 and the new JHWS would begin
in April 2019. A 12-week public consultation was intended beginning at the
start of December, with the results to be brought back to the Board. Board
members requested the presentation to be circulated, and the proposed
public consultation to be provided by email for comment and approval.

AGREED that Health and Wellbeing Board:
(1) noted the progress on the proposal for a new Enfield Joint Health and
Wellbeing Strategy 2019 onwards;



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 27.9.2018

(2) agreed to receive the proposed public consultation for comment and
approval via email.

4
CYCLE ENFIELD - PRESENTATION AND PROGRESS

RECEIVED a presentation from Richard Eason (Lead Officer for Cycle
Enfield, LBE).

NOTED the presentation highlighted the following:

e The funding for the Cycle Enfield scheme came from investment from the
Mayor of London: it was external funding.

e The scheme’s aims were behaviour change and promoting active travel —
to make cycling integral to people’s everyday lives.

e A fivefold increase in bike use was sought in Enfield. This would make the
population more active, and would help reduce traffic congestion.

e 30% of car journeys currently were less than 2km, which could be walked
or cycled but people often did not feel safe sharing the road with motor traffic.
e The first cycle lane was completed along Green Lanes. Work was now
concentrated at Edmonton Green. This major project was being delivered with
improvements to the public realm as well. There were also quieter routes
through green spaces.

e Supporting activities included better access to bikes eg dockless bike hire,
work with young people eg training in schools, and cycle parking hubs. There
was also a vibrant website, social media presence and newsletters.

e Health and Wellbeing Board could provide support through travel plans,
leading by example, and supporting bids for future external investment.

IN RESPONSE comments and questions included:

1. It was noted that the scheme had received a degree of hostility from some
groups, and it should be promoted as a benefit to public health and not
detrimental to local businesses. HWB Board had a role in relation to
promotion of behaviour change and ensuring a positive message was
heard.

2. Cycling in Enfield was not done by some minority communities and there
was a need to provide encouragement. Cycling mentors were suggested.

3. Schools could be engaged more. Work was ongoing to provide safe cycle
storage on school sites, and cycling routes to schools.

4. Cycling should be promoted as the easy choice.

AGREED that Health and Wellbeing Board noted the presentation and agreed

to consider further what support could be provided by the Board.

5
HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PARTNERSHIP (HIP) UPDATE



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 27.9.2018

NOTED the verbal update from Dr Glenn Stewart (Assistant Director Public
Health, LBE) and the Board agreed re-commitment to the HIP sub group from
all the organisations. A meeting date would be circulated.

6
NORTH CENTRAL LONDON (NCL) STRATEGY FOR GENERAL
PRACTICE

RECEIVED a covering letter and slides, plus an executive summary circulated
to members.

NOTED the introduction by Dr Mo Abedi, advising that the five NCL CCGs
were tasked to engage with key stakeholders and that comments on the draft
strategy were requested by 28 September. The final strategy was due to be
submitted to the CCG governing body in November.

IN RESPONSE comments and questions included:

1. The document was welcomed, and it was important that the strategy for
General Practice was refreshed from time to time, particularly in this situation
of considerable change and of population churn, rising population, and
decreasing assets. However, there was a disappointing lack of information
regarding Enfield specifically. The general focus was on the whole STP NCL
area, but Board members would like to know more about issues in Enfield in
particular. The document seemed to give more detail on other boroughs on
some aspects, and there should be parity of presentation.

2. It was acknowledged there was a shortage of GPs in NCL, but Board
members would like to know how many GPs Enfield was short of. Similarly,
there was information about poor GP premises and single-handed practices,
but members would like to know how many such practices there were in
Enfield.

3. Board members would like to see more detail in respect of the estates
plan, and felt that GPs should be working with Trusts over estates.

4. 1t was rightly stated that appointments were offered between 8am — 8pm,
seven days a week, but it was a greater concern to people in Enfield that they
could not always get through to GP surgeries by phone, and when they did,
they could not get an appointment for a long time. Patients were told they
could go to hubs, but the difficulties of travel for patients should be factored in,
and changes should not be made to services without adequate consultation
about transport, and recognition of the problems with access that could arise.
5. The draft strategy contained no realistic or persuasive solution to the key
issue of GP shortages.

6. Mention was made of new and alternative employment models for GPs,
but it would be useful to give examples, and to show how outcomes would be
achieved. Information was lacking about how to grow the workforce, and by
when.

7. More could be done to reflect how primary care looks to, and is
experienced by patients, especially those in deprived areas.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 27.9.2018

8. There were concerns about how the strategy was presented in the
document. Information should be presented about each borough (as is the
case in many NCL documents). There were too many words and small print.
Some issues and strategies would be consistent across the area, but there
was a need to analyse the differences in each borough, and what was going
to be done to meet borough-specific issues. The tone of the language was
inconsistent across the document.

9. There appeared to be an expectation that patients would do things
differently, but more information was needed about the necessary messaging
and how this behaviour change would be achieved.

10. There was mention of private companies in relation to Estates, but their
role in the future strategy was not clear.

11. The Board would welcome consideration of equality issues and their
implications for the strategy.

12. There was insufficient information and data in respect of the vision and
strategy for General Practice in Enfield for the Health and Wellbeing Board to
give full support to the document.

AGREED that the points made by Health and Wellbeing Board would be
included in a formal letter of response to the consultation.

E
ANNUAL PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT (APHR)

RECEIVED for information a covering report and link to the Annual Public
Health Report 2018 online.

NOTED

1. The production of this annual report was a statutory requirement, and an
imaginative format had been used this year, including an interactive
picture.

2. The report was welcomed as a very interesting summary of the wider
determinants of health, and that improvements can only be achieved by all
partners working together across the system.

AGREED that Health and Wellbeing Board noted the Annual Public Health
Report.

8
VOLUNTARY SECTOR REPRESENTATIVE APPOINTMENT / SELECTION
PROCESS

NOTED a verbal update from Niki Nicolaou (Voluntary Sector Manager) that
two potential partners had been identified to carry out the appointment



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 27.9.2018

process, that procurement was taking place, and until an election was held
Vivien Giladi would remain the Voluntary Sector representative on the Health
and Wellbeing Board.

9
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JULY 2018

AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2018, with a minor
amendment to Minute 14 (2.) to read ‘could’ rather than ‘will’.

10
INFORMATION BULLETIN

NOTED the Information Bulletin items.

11
NORTH CENTRAL LONDON (NCL)  SUSTAINABILITY  AND
TRANSFORMATION PARTNERSHIP (STP) NEWSLETTER

NOTED

1. The NCL STP newsletter items.

2. Members’ concerns in respect of the Adult Elective Orthopaedic Service
Review and wishes to be fully engaged in the consultation, and that the
team should be invited to a development session with the Health and
Wellbeing Board on 31 October 2018.

12
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FORWARD PLAN

NOTED the Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan.

13
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

NOTED the dates of future meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board and
dates of future development sessions.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 27.9.2018



